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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr D Mills

	Scheme
	The Persimmon Plc Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (The Persimmon Scheme)

	Respondents
	Persimmon Plc (Employer) (Persimmon)

The Trustees of the Persimmon Plc Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (Trustees)

Northgate HR Pensions Limited (Administrators) (Northgate)


Subject

Mr Mills has complained that he was given misleading information about his benefits and that his pension has been incorrectly reduced. He believes that the original figures should be honoured.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Persimmon and the Trustees because no distinction was made between Scheme service and transferred-in service in the original Special Membership agreement and any subsequent amendment to this would be in breach of Section 67 of the Pensions Act 1995. The complaint should not be upheld against Northgate because the information provided in 2006 was not misleading.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Mills was employed by Westbury Homes (Holdings) Limited (Westbury). He was a member of the Westbury Pension Scheme (the Westbury Scheme) from 6 May 1994 to 16 March 2006. Shortly after joining the Westbury Scheme, Mr Mills transferred pensions rights from two previous schemes into the Westbury Scheme. He was granted 4 years and 10 months additional service in total. At the time, Rule 18(1) provided (so far as is relevant),

“... the Trustees may accept a transfer of assets to the Scheme ... and upon so doing shall confer ... such benefits or additional benefits under the Scheme as the Trustees shall consider (having regard to the advice of the Actuary) to be reasonable.”

2. In 1997, Mr Mills became a Regional Managing Director for Westbury. On 29 August 1997, the Group Operations Director wrote to Mr Mills confirming his appointment. Amongst other things, he said,

“As a member of the Company Pension Scheme, improved benefits that will be payable in the various circumstances giving rise to such payments will be calculated based on the greater of amounts (a) and (b) below:-

(a)
The usual scale of benefit under the Scheme but calculated on the basis of a normal retirement age of 60.

(b)
Benefits calculated in the normal manner but replacing 1/60ths accrual by 1/45ths accrual and subject to any reduction that is necessary to comply with the limits laid down by the Inland Revenue to take account of retained pension benefits held outside the Westbury Pension Scheme. Normal retirement age for the purpose of this calculation will be age 60.”

3. At this time, the Westbury Scheme Rules did not specify what benefits were payable to “Special Members”. Under the heading “Special Members /Augmentation of Benefits”, Rule 22(1) provided,

“The Trustees may (with the Consent of the Company) direct that in relation to any Member the benefits provided by the Scheme or the terms and conditions thereof shall be different from those provided by the Rules …”

4. Persimmon have explained that the procedure for giving Special Member status was for Westbury to decide which members and then notify the Trustees. They say that there is no mention of Special Membership terms in the Trustees’ minutes prior to August 2003. Persimmon have confirmed that a copy of Westbury’s letter of 29 August 1997 to Mr Mills was sent to the Trustees, who passed it to the Scheme administrators.

5. By Deed of Amendment, dated 15 August 2003, (the Deed) the Trustees sought to regularise the provision of benefits for Special Members. Clause C stated,

“The Trustees (with the consent of the Company) have from time to time under Rule 22(1) directed that the benefits provided by the Scheme in respect of certain Members shall be different from those generally provided by the Scheme. The Trustees and the Company now wish that the existence of these augmented benefits payable to certain Members be recognised in and be specifically authorised by the Rules.”

6. With effect from the date of the Deed, the definition of normal retirement age (NRA) was amended so that it meant “for a Special Member his or her 60th birthday”. Also from the date of the Deed, a definition of “Special Member” was inserted into Rule 1(1); being “any Member who is entitled under Schedule 5 to benefits different from those generally provided by the Scheme”. Also from the date of the Deed, Schedule 5 was inserted to provide for “Benefits payable to Special Members”. It applied to any member in respect of whom Westbury had issued a direction that he should be entitled to benefits different from those generally provided by the Westbury Scheme, the Trustees had consented to the member being treated as a Special Member and had written to the member confirming this.

7. The benefits payable to a Special Member were dependent upon which category they had been placed in; Category 1, Category 2 or Category 3. However, in each case the benefits calculated on the Special Member basis were to exclude benefits “in respect of any years of Pensionable Service credited to the Special Member on a transfer from another arrangement”.

8. The Deed stated that,

“None of the alterations and additions effected by this Deed will operate in any manner or have any effect prohibited by Clause 7 of the Definitive Deed.”

9. Clause 7 allows the Trustees, with the consent of the Company, to alter or modify the Scheme Rules provided that (amongst other things) no alteration should result in any reduction of any benefit (in payment or accrued) for any member or otherwise affect any entitlement or accrued benefit unless the requirements of Section 67(3) of the Pensions Act 1995 are satisfied.

10. On 15 October 2003, the Trustees of the Westbury Scheme wrote to Mr Mills stating,

“The Trustees of the Scheme have received a copy of the Company’s letter to you dated 14 October 2003.

The trustees are pleased to confirm your designation as Category 2 Special Member of the Scheme in accordance with Schedule 5 of the Trust Deed and Rules governing the Scheme. Your benefits will at all times be subject to the terms of the Trust Deed and Rules (as amended from time to time) ...”

11. Mr Mills says he did not receive a letter from Westbury dated 14 October 2003 (no copy has survived).

12. One of the Trustees also sent Mr Mills a memorandum on 23 October 2003 in which she said,

“As you are aware you enjoy “special” terms of membership of the Westbury Pension Scheme. In order to ensure everyone has the correct documentation to support these benefits, I enclose letters confirming the basis of your membership, one from the Company and one from the Trustees.

This is not a change to your current benefits.”

13. On 27 October 2003, Westbury wrote to Mr Mills confirming his membership of the Westbury Scheme as a Category 2 Special Member. Amongst other things, the letter stated,

“I have pleasure in confirming your membership of the Scheme as a category 2 Special Member (a “Special Member”). A letter giving the Trustees consent is enclosed.”

“Please note that the terms of any back service credits you have been granted in the Scheme will be unaffected by your status as a Special Member. For example, if you were granted 5 years’ back service credit with an accrual of 1/60ths, the application of the 1/60th accrual rate and an NRD of 65 will be unaffected.”

14. Mr Mills says he did not receive this letter either.

15. In November 2004, the then Westbury Scheme administrators, Northgate, wrote to Mr Mills saying that it had been brought to their attention that the notes to his annual benefit statement incorrectly said that his pension accrued on a 60ths basis. Northgate said they could confirm that the accrual rate was 45ths and that the benefits quoted in the statement had been calculated on the 45ths basis.

16. Following an enquiry from Mr Mills relating to his final pensionable salary, Westbury’s Group Finance Director responded, on 27 April 2005, saying (amongst other things),

“At retirement, your benefits will be initially calculated based on your standard formula of 1/45ths, pensionable service and (uncapped) final pensionable earnings.”

17. Although the Group Finance Director referred to Mr Mills’ transferred-in service in his letter (to confirm the number of years and months credited to Mr Mills), he did not say that a 1/60ths formula would apply to this service.

18. In January 2006, Persimmon Plc bought Westbury. Mr Mills requested an early retirement quotation. Northgate informed him that, if he were to retire in February 2006, they estimated that he would receive a pension of £33,739.79 p.a. and, if he were to leave but defer taking his pension until age 60, he would receive a pension of £40,885.66 p.a.

19. In March 2006, Mr Mills’ employment was terminated. He subsequently made a claim for unfair dismissal which was settled out of court. Mr Mills received a “Withdrawal Benefit Certificate” which quoted a pension payable at normal retirement age of £39,111.11 p.a.

20. Northgate sent Mr Mills a revised early retirement quotation in May 2006. This quoted a pension of £34,482.72 p.a. Mr Mills completed the relevant forms on 19 May 2006 and Northgate put the pension into payment with effect from 1 May 2006.

21. In August 2006, members of the Westbury Scheme were told that it was to be merged with the Persimmon Scheme. The notice included the statement that there would be “no change … to the benefits you are currently receiving …”.

22. In March 2007, Persimmon wrote to Mr Mills informing him that, following the merger of the two schemes, the Persimmon Scheme administrators had informed them that his benefits had been incorrectly calculated. They said that the 45ths accrual rate and normal retirement age of 60 should not have been applied to his transfer service credit (4 years and 10 months). Persimmon said that Mr Mills’ pension should have been £29,965.70 p.a., which they would put into payment from April 2007. They also said that there had been an overpayment of £4,140.62.

Mr Mills’ Position

23. Mr Mills’ position is summarised as follows:
· he based his financial arrangements on the pension forecast he received in May 2006;

· when he decided to retire, he had no reason to think that the pension had been incorrectly calculated;

· he had not been informed of any changes to the Rules in 2003;

· he did not receive the letters of 14 or 27 October 2003 and this may have been because he moved house in October 2003;

· the pension forecasts he received throughout his employment were consistent with the pension he was awarded and were not amended after 2003;

· he accepts that his revised pension has been calculated in accordance with the Scheme Rules, but he believes that the change to the Rules should not apply to him because he had not been informed of the change;

· had he been aware of the effect of the changes, he would have challenged them and would likely have been exempted;

· he had been reassured that there was no intention to disadvantage existing members of the Westbury Scheme or to reduce their benefits;

· his pension should be reinstated to the original amount and he should receive back payments;

· since being informed that his pension was to be reduced, he has taken part-time employment, but cannot continue this beyond his 60th birthday;

· the cessation of his employment meant that he was without income and he was unable to find a comparable position because of his health and being close to his normal retirement age;

· this prompted his decision to take early retirement;

· he purchased shares in a housebuilding company, but, as yet, has received no return on that investment;

· he received £6,000 for part time work for that company;

· the Deed states that no alterations should have any effect prohibited by Clause 7 of the Definitive Deed.

Response by the Trustees

24. The Trustees have referred to their letter of 22 August 2007 to Mr Mills, which is summarised below:

· Mr Mills’ transfers were accepted on the standard Westbury Scheme basis, i.e. a NRD of 65 and 60ths accrual;

· the 1995 annual benefit statement incorrectly included a fixed pension of £1,478 in addition to the transfer service credit of 4 years and 10 months; this error was repeated in the 1996 and 1997 statements;

· the appointment letter given to Mr Mills, in 1997, on his promotion to Regional Managing Director did not specifically confirm whether the Special Member terms would apply to his past service or to his transfer service credit;

· the 1998 benefit statement correctly calculated Mr Mills’ benefits on the basis of a NRD of 60 and a 45ths accrual rate for his Westbury service and a NRD of 65 and a 60ths accrual rate for the transfer service credit, but still included the fixed pension;

· the benefit statements for the period 1999 to 2005 incorrectly calculated Mr Mills’ benefits on the basis of a NRD of 60 and a 45ths accrual rate for all his service;

· Northgate appear to have made errors in calculating Mr Mills’ benefits which were not noticed or reported by either Mr Mills or Westbury;

· the Westbury Scheme did not include any specific rules relating to Special Members; so, in order to regularise the arrangements, the Deed of Amendment dated 15 August 2003 was executed;

· under clause 2.1, transfer service credits were excluded from the Special Member terms;

· Mr Mills’ status as a Category 2 Special Member was confirmed to him in October 2003 and the letter specifically stated that the transfer service credit was excluded;

· he did not object or complain, at that time, that the treatment of his transfer service credit was incorrect;

· Mr Mills has said that he understood how his benefits were calculated, but he did not notify Northgate, the Trustees of the Westbury Scheme or Westbury of the errors in his benefit statements; he cannot, therefore, have placed any reliance on those statements;

· the statement to the effect that there would be no change to benefits in payment at the time of the merger of the two schemes was based on the premise that those benefits had been correctly calculated;

· Mr Mills cannot have placed any reliance on this statement;

· the Deed of Amendment applied to all Special Members;

· it did not change the benefits which had been promised, but merely formalised the basis upon which special benefit terms were provided;

· they acknowledge that Mr Mills may have placed some reliance on the quotation provided in May 2006, but he was notified of the mistake within a relatively short period of time;

· Mr Mills had not claimed that the reduction to his pension would cause him financial hardship;

· the Trustees had to consider whether it was appropriate for Mr Mills to continue to receive a benefit to which he was not entitled;

· they have a legal and fiduciary duty to administer the Scheme in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules and to ensure that members’ benefits are correctly paid;

· it is clear from Rule 22(1) that it is for the Trustees to provide special benefits not the Company;

· the Operations Director would not have had any detailed working knowledge of the Scheme nor would he have known that Mr Mills had any transferred in benefits;
· no evidence has been produced to show that the Trustees intended to convert Mr Mills’ transfer service credit to Special Member terms; the only available evidence indicates that the Trustees intended these benefits to remain on a 60ths basis;

· if it had been Westbury’s or the Trustees’ intention to convert the transfer service credit to the 45ths basis, the Trustees would have required an augmentation by Westbury, which was not requested.

Response by Persimmon

25. Persimmon’s response is summarised below:

· Mr Mills has acknowledged that he was not obliged to take early retirement;

· he set up a new housebuilding company around December 2007;

· Mr Mills received £402,000 for his shares in Westbury so they questions his statement that he was forced to move house and reorganise his affairs;

· Mr Mills also received £226,000 in settlement for the early termination of his employment and owns another property so they do not accept that, in April 2006, he placed significant reliance on the pension quotation or that he would be dependent upon the income from his pension;

· there is no record of Mr Mills’ health affecting his position as managing director between 2001 and 2006 nor did he raise this issue during his appeal;

· they consider it unlikely that Mr Mills would not have received at least one of the October 2003 letters and would, therefore, have been aware of the status of his transferred-in benefits;

· their position is that the statement to the effect that there was no intention to disadvantage any existing members is correct because the 2003 Deed did not reduce Mr Mills’ benefits;

· Westbury’s intentions in dealing with the Special Members were clearly set out in the 2003 Deed, which was retrospective because of Clause C (see paragraph 5);

· as no member’s existing benefits were being changed, there was no requirement for a Section 67 certificate;

· the 2003 Deed made it clear that the 45ths or 30ths accrual rate would not apply to transfer service credits; this was confirmed in correspondence issued to all Special Members;

· it would have been irrational for Westbury to upgrade Mr Mills’ service credits when the service he had given was to past employers;

· if it had been Westbury’s intention to augment the transferred benefits, additional funding would have been required and a decision made under the Scheme Rules to augment such benefits; no such decision was made;

· no evidence has been produced which indicates that Mr Mills was to be treated as an exceptional case; if it was the case, there would have been a specific letter stating that his service credits were to be upgraded;

· Mr Mills was not a director of Westbury plc, he was one of 11 managing directors and no other Special Members received benefits different to those in the 2003 Deed;

· Mr Mills’ service credits were granted in 1995 on the standard terms which applied to him then; he was not promoted until 1997, when he was given special terms;

· Mr Mills has not provided any evidence that he relied on the incorrect information to his detriment and, at the time of his complaint to the Trustees, he did not suggest that the reduction in his pension would cause him any financial hardship;

· they and the Trustees have apologised for the error by Northgate;

· when the error was discovered, Mr Mills was notified immediately;

· as Mr Mills’ complaint was against the Trustees and Northgate did not have any relevant information or documentation, it was inappropriate for them to attempt to negotiate and settle his claim;

· the offer of £150 was not put to Mr Mills because it was considered a derisory amount and likely to offend him;

· Northgate were sent to 2003 Deed and it was for them to ensure that their systems complied; they should not have needed special instructions.

Response by Northgate

26. Northgate’s response is summarised below:
· it maintains that Mr Mills is entitled to be paid the higher pension and that all of the information it supplied to him was correct;

· when initially contacted by Persimmon and provided with a copy of the Deed, it agreed that Mr Mills’ benefits had been overpaid and made an ex gratia offer of £150, which Persimmon has refused to pass on to Mr Mills;

· it is surprised that it was not informed that Mr Mills had initiated the Scheme’s IDR procedure until after the Trustees had made their decision;

· Watson Wyatt were the previous Scheme administrators and actuary and produced benefit statements on the basis that the whole of Mr Mills’ pensionable service was subject to the 45ths accrual rate and his NRA was 60;

· this approach was consistent with that taken for other directors;

· Westbury’s letter of 29 August 1997 does not say that Mr Mills’ transferred-in service will be treated any differently to his other service;

· the 2003 Deed states throughout that the provisions are with effect from the date of the Deed and does not suggest that it is in any way retrospective;

· it received the Deed for information purposes, but with no instructions that benefits should be amended;

· it received a generic copy of the letter of 27 October 2003, but received no instruction that any action was required on its part;

· there was no mention in the April 2005 letter, from Westbury to Mr Mills, that his transferred-in service should be treated on a 60ths basis.

Conclusions

27. Mr Mills argues that he was given misleading information about his benefits and that he relied to his detriment on this information. The information in question is that provided in 2006 by Northgate, i.e. the benefit statements calculated on the basis that the 45ths accrual rate applied to all of Mr Mills’ pensionable service.

28. Mr Mills and Northgate are of the view that his transferred-in service should attract the same 45ths accrual rate as the rest of his service because his Special Member enhancement was in place before the Deed of Amendment in 2003. Persimmon and the Trustees disagree. In order to determine whether Mr Mills was given incorrect information in 2006, it is necessary to determine which of these views is the correct one.
29. Mr Mills was informed of his Special Member status and the resulting enhancement to his benefits in Westbury’s letter of 29 August 1997. This stated that his benefits would be calculated on the basis of the greater of “the usual scale of benefit”, i.e. a 60ths accrual rate, but by reference to a NRA of 60 or “calculated in the normal manner but replacing 1/60ths accrual by 1/45ths accrual” and reduced (as necessary) to take account of any retained benefits; again by reference to a NRA of 60. There was no mention of Mr Mills’ transferred-in service credit being distinguished from the rest of his service. Indeed, the use of the term “calculated in the normal manner” suggests otherwise, since there would be no distinction between transferred-in service credit and any other service when benefits were calculated normally. At the relevant time, a member’s pension would have been calculated by reference to “Pensionable Service”; the definition of which includes “any service credited by the Trustees in respect of membership of a previous scheme”. I acknowledge the fact that Mr Mills’ transfers were accepted on a 60ths basis, but his Special Membership agreement post-dates the transfers.

30. The Trustees say that it is for them to direct the payment of the special benefits under Rule 22(1) and not the Company. It is, in fact, a joint exercise. Rule 22(1) gives the Trustees the discretion to direct payment of a special benefit, but only with the consent of the Company. 
31. I find that the Group Operations Director was sufficiently senior to represent Westbury in notifying Mr Mills of the special benefits that had been consented to. His letter was copied to the Trustees and they, in turn, passed it to the Westbury Scheme Administrators.  That is the only form that any direction by the Trustees took.  It may be that if they had thought about it they would not have directed that the transferred in benefits be augmented, but as things stand their direction was in the same form as the letter. The fact that the first benefit statement was calculated with transferred in service on the original scale is inconsistent with the direction, since the letter included transferred in service, by its failure to exclude it,
32. I find, therefore, that Mr Mills was originally promised benefits calculated by reference to an accrual rate of 1/45ths for all his pensionable service. The information provided by Northgate, in 2006, correctly reflected this.
33. This being the case, the amendments introduced by the 2003 Deed did purport to alter Mr Mills’ accrued benefits. Section 67(1) of the Pensions Act 1995 provides that the power of amendment in a scheme’s rules cannot be exercised in a manner which would affect any entitlement, or accrued right, acquired before the power is exercised unless consent has been obtained or an actuary has certified that the changes would not adversely affect the member. I find, therefore, that, insofar as it affects Mr Mills’ Special Membership agreement, the 2003 amendment is invalid. Mr Mills’ benefits should be calculated in accordance with the 1997 letter. The letters and memorandum dating from 2003 (regardless of whether or not Mr Mills received them) do not alter this. In 2003, Westbury and the Trustees attempted to reduce the benefits already granted.
34. It follows that the information provided by Northgate, in 2006, was not incorrect and I do not uphold Mr Mills’ complaint against them. That being the case, it is not necessary for Mr Mills to show that he relied to his detriment on the 2006 quotations.
Directions

35. Within 28 days of the date of this determination, Persimmon and the Trustees shall instruct the Scheme administrators to reinstate Mr Mills’ pension and calculate any arrears, together with simple interest at the rates quoted by the reference banks for the period from April 2007 to the date of payment.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman

25 January 2010
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